

No. WD66013

**IN THE
MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT**

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

DONALD J. ELLISON,

Appellant.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Livingston County, Missouri
Forty-Third Judicial Circuit
The Honorable Warren L. McElwain, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**KAREN L. KRAMER
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 47100**

**P. O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321
Fax (573) 751-5391
karen.kramer@ago.mo.gov
Attorneys for Respondent**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

ARGUMENT 12

 POINT I. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in allowing the state to introduce evidence of appellant’s 1992 felony conviction for sexual abuse in the first degree of another child 12

 POINT II. The trial court did not plainly err in overruling appellant’s objection to Instruction No. 7, based on MAI-CR3d 310.12 because the instruction did not conflict with substantive law 41

 POINT III. The trial court did not err in overruling appellant’s motion for judgment of acquittal at the close of all the evidence 47

CONCLUSION 54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 55

APPENDIX 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)	48
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> 536 U.S. 24, 122 S.Ct. 2017 (U.S.,2002)	19
<i>People v. Falsetta</i> , 986 P.2d 182 (Cal. 1999)	19
<i>People v. Reed</i> , 838 N.E.2d 328 (Ill.App.4 Dist. 2005)	19
<i>State v. Bascue</i> , 485 S.W.2d 35 (Mo.banc 1972)	31, 32, 36
<i>State v. Beeler</i> , 12 S.W.3d 294 (Mo. banc 2000)	42
<i>State v. Belcher</i> , 805 S.W.2d 245 (Mo.App.S.D. 1991)	27
<i>State v. Bernard</i> , 849 S.W.2d 10 (Mo.banc 1993)	19, 20, 24, 27, 30, 33, 34, 36
<i>State v. Berwald</i> , 186 S.W.3d 349 (Mo.App.W.D. 2005)	17
<i>State v. Blankenship</i> , 830 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1992)	25
<i>State v. Bullock</i> , 179 S.W.3d 413 (Mo.App.S.D. 2005)	51
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 978 S.W.2d 759 (Mo.banc 1998)	29, 32, 35, 43
<i>State v. Cason</i> , 252 S.W. 668 (Mo. 1923)	32, 33
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 891 S.W.2d 93 (Mo. banc 1994)	25
<i>State v. Chiles</i> , 847 S.W.2d 807 (Mo.App.W.D. 1992)	23
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , Mo.Sup., 271 S.W. 471 (7)	32, 33, 36
<i>State v. Dunn</i> , 817 S.W.2d 241 (Mo. banc 1991)	16

<i>State v. Garner</i> , Mo.Sup., 481 S.W.2d 239(4)	32
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 863 S.W.2d 652 (Mo.App.W.D. 1993)	48
<i>State v. Grim</i> , 854 S.W.2d 403 (Mo.banc 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 997 (1993)	47, 53
<i>State v. Hadley</i> , 815 S.W.2d 422 (Mo. banc 1991)	25
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 222 S.W. 420 (Mo. 1920)	32, 33
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 808 S.W.2d 882 (Mo.App.E.D. 1991)	52
<i>State v. Holbert</i> , 416 S.W.2d 129 (Mo.1967)	35, 36
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 107 S.W.3d 306 (Mo.App.W.D. 2003)	17
<i>State v. Leonard</i> , 182 S.W.2d 548 (Mo. 1944)	35, 36
<i>State v. Marlow</i> , 868 S.W.2d 417 (Mo.App.W.D. 1994)	47
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 852 S.W.2d 844 (Mo.App.W.D. 1992)	48
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 178 S.W.3d 638 (Mo.App.E.D. 2005)	24
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 886 S.W.2d 908 (Mo. banc 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1098 (1995)	25
<i>State v. Plummer</i> , 860 S.W.2d 340 (Mo.App. E.D. 1993)	25
<i>State v. Polson</i> , 145 S.W.3d 881 (Mo.App.W.D. 2004)	18
<i>State v. Pond</i> , 131 S.W.3d 792 (Mo.banc 2004)	52
<i>State v. Pullen</i> , 843 S.W.2d 360 (Mo. banc 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 871 (1993)	25

<i>State v. Reese</i> , 274 S.W.2d 304 (1954)	20, 35, 36
<i>State v. Roberds</i> , 820 S.W.2d 621 (Mo.App. W.D. 1991)	26
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 130 S.W.2d 530 (Mo. 1939)	34, 36
<i>State v. Schlup</i> , 785 S.W.2d 796 (Mo.App.W.D. 1990)	34
<i>State v. Seever</i> , 733 S.W.2d 438 (Mo.banc 1987)	28
<i>State v. Silvey</i> , 894 S.W.2d 662 (Mo.banc 1995)	47, 53
<i>State v. Skipper</i> , 101 S.W.3d 350 (Mo.App.S.D. 2003)	28
<i>State v. Slater</i> , 193 S.W.3d 800 (Mo.App.W.D. 2006)	38
<i>State v. Spray</i> , 74 S.W. 846 (Mo. 1903)	35, 36
<i>State v. Stottlemyre</i> , 35 S.W.3d 854 (Mo.App.W.D. 2001)	27
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 935 S.W.2d 747 (Mo.App. S.D. 1996)	25
<i>State v. Sumowski</i> , 794 S.W.2d 643 (Mo. banc 1990)	25
<i>State v. Tyra</i> , 153 S.W.3d 341 (Mo.App.S.D. 2005)	17
<i>State v. Villa-Perez</i> , 835 S.W.2d 897 (Mo.banc 1992)	47
<i>State v. Wellman</i> , 161 S.W.2d 795 (Mo. 1913)	32
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 976 S.W.2d 1 (Mo.App.W.D. 1998)	42
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 99 P.3d 43 (Ariz.App. Div. 1 2004)	19
<i>United States .v Guidry</i> , 456 F.3d 493 (5 th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Granbois</i> , 119 Fed.Appx. 35 (9 th Cir. 2004)	22

Other Authorities

Article V, §3, Missouri Constitution (as amended 1982) 7

Section 302.745 28

Section 490.660 28

Section 491.015 28

Section 491.074 28

Section 491.075 28

Section 491.680 28

Section 492.304 28

Section 492.304.3, RSMo 2000 28

Section 563.033 29

Section 566.025 12, 13, 17, 20, 22-27, 29, 30, 36, 37, 42-45

Section 566.025, RSMo 1994 30

Section 566.030 52

Section 566.067.2, RSMo 2000 48

Section 566.067, RSMo 2000 7

Section 569.094 29
